led to actions of complete abandonment of schools under the responsibility of groups that 
participate and decide according to individualized criteria and judgments.

PROEMEM and external financing with the IDB

PROEMEM was established on October 30, 2014 and has global funding of US $ 
104,000,000.00 (one hundred and four million US dollars). Of these, US $ 52,000,000.00 
(fifty-two million dollars) comes from a credit operation with the IDB and the other 
US $ 52 million from the budget of the SEMED and on loans from the Ministry of 
Education (MEC). The loan and guarantee agreements were signed on July 14, 2017, 
and the Federative Republic of Brazil was represented in the act by the National

[...]

private sectors that are consolidated from the results of research, studies and analyzes on 
the reform proposals produced at national and international levels.

Results: current PROEMEM scenario and negotiations with the IDB

As it turns out, the US $ 52,000,000.00 (fifty-two million US dollars) loan that 
the municipality of Manaus took with the IDB is supported by the municipality’s 
educational goal program, acting in line with public policies for sectors, both national 
and municipal, to raise standards of excellence in education.

[...]

In the Official Federal Gazette (DOU), the Federal Senate, through Resolution No. 
7 of 2017, authorizes the municipality of Manaus to contract an external credit operation 
with the IDB, with a guarantee from the Federal Government, in the amount of up to US 
$ 52,000,000.00 (fifty-two million dollars from the United States of America), with a five-
year deadline for the achievement of the goals set by PROEMEM within SEMED. Table 3 
below shows the amounts released annually, that is, paid in five annual installments in 
the total amount of US $ 52,000,000.00.

Table 3 – Release of external credit operation

YEAR RELEASE

2017 US$ 460,000.00 (four hundred and sixty thousand United States dollars)

2018 US$ 17,930,000.00 (seventeen million, nine hundred and thirty thousand United States dollars)

2019 US$ 13,060,000.00 (thirteen million and sixty thousand United States dollars)

2020 US$ 14,570,000.00 fourteen million, five hundred and seventy thousand United States dollars)

2021 US$ 5,980,000.00 (five million, nine hundred and eighty thousand United States dollars)

Subtotal US$ 52,000,000.00

Source: (BRASIL, 2017). Personal collection.

The loan and guarantee agreements were signed on May 18, 2017, and the Federative 
Republic of Brazil was represented in the act by the Attorney of the National Treasury, in